
1586 Thornton Lake Drive NW 
Albany, OR 97321 
541-971-7668 mobile 
541-926-5956 evenings 

September 8, 2015 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Re: Ground Water Application 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

Please find enclosed a completed "Application for a permit to use Ground Water" in the name of LEE 
HOLDINGS LLC accompanied with a check in the amount of $$2,800.00 made out to the Oregon Water 
Resources Department for the application fee. 

'~ 

I would appreciate your sending a confirmation letter or email of this document having been received 
for our records. 

Should you have any questions please feel free to call the applicant, Jimmy Lee, or myself anytime. 

Sincerely, 

J.dJ~ 
J. Edward Henricks, CWRE No. 170 

CC: Lee Holdings LLC 
Jimmy Lee, President 
34309 HWY 34 SE 
Albany, OR 97322 
503-510-7779 
bigjimmylee@yahoo.com 

6-t'(3 14/ 

RECEIVED BY OWRD 

SEP 14 2015 

SALEM, OR. 



Application for a Permit to Use 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 Ground Water www.wrd.state.or.us 

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION AND SIGNATURE 

A I' I i .pp icant n ormatmn 
NAME PHONE(HM) 

LEE HOLDINGS LLC 

PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX 

503-510-7779 503-510-7779 
ADDRESS 

34309 HWY 34 SE 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL* 
ALBANY OR 97322 BIGJIMMYLEE@Y AHOO.COM 

0 . f I i f rgamza ion n orma ton 
NAME I PHONE FAX 

ADDRESS CELL 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL* 

A ti i f .gen n orma ton- Th h . d t e agent ts aut onze h I' 11 1 . h" I' o represent t e aoo tcant m a matters re atmg to t ts app icat10n. 
AGENT/ BUSINESS NAME I PHONE FAX 

JIMMY LEE 503-510-7779 
ADDRESS CELL 

34309 HWY 34 SE 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL* 
ALBANY OR 97322 B!GJIMMYLEE@Y AHOO.COM 

Note: Attach multiple copies as needed 
*By providing an e-mail address, consent is given to receive all correspondence from the departftl@m;EIVED BY OWRD 
electronically. (paper copies of the final order documents will also be mailed.) 

By my signature below I confirm that I understand: 
. I am asking to use water specifically as described in this application. 
• Evaluation of this application will be based on information provided in the application. 
. I cannot use water legally until the Water Resources Department issues a permit. 

SEP 14 2015 

SALEM, OR 

• Oregon law requires that a permit be issued before beginning construction of any proposed well, unless 
the use is exempt. Acceptance of this application does not guarantee a permit will be issued. 

• If I get a permit, I must not waste water. 
• If development of the water use is not according to the terms of the permit, the permit can be cancelled . 
• The water use must be compatible with local comprehensive land-use plans . 
• Even if the Department issues a permit, I may have to stop using water to allow senior water-right holders 

to get water to which they are entitled. 

I (we) rm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. 

,.< ,; q, ~ Jimmy Lee, President, Lee Holdings LLC 

Applicant Signature 

. App. NoG-10f'/( 

Print Name and title if applicable 

Print Name and title if applicable 

For Department Use 

Permit No .. _,..,_--.,--~---
· .. j···. 

Date _____ _ 



SECTION 2: PROPERTY OWNERSHIP 

Please indicate if you own all the lands associated with the project from which the water is to be diverted, 
conveyed, and used. 

r8l Yes 

0 No 

D There are no encumbrances. 
r8l This land is encumbered by easements, rights of way, roads or other encumbrances. 

r8l I have a recorded easement or written authorization permitting access. 
D I do not currently have written authorization or easement permitting access. 
D Written authorization or an easement is not necessary, because the only affected lands I do not 

own are state-owned submersible lands, and this application is for irrigation and/or domestic 
use only (ORS 274.040). 

D Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands. 

List the names and mailing addresses of all affected landowners (attach additional sheets if necessary). 

Vera Chipman Trust 
Atn: Vera Chipman 
33890 Goltra Rd SE 
Albany, OR 97322 

You must provide the legal description of: 1. The property from which the water is to be diverted, 2. Any 
property crossed by the proposed ditch, canal or other work, and 3. Any property on which the water is to be 
used as depicted on the map. 

SECTION 3: WELL DEVELOPMENT 

IF LESS THAN I MILE: 

NAME OF NEAREST DISTANCE TO NEAREST ELEVATION CHANGE 
WELL NO. SURF ACE WATER SURFACE WATER BETWEEN NEAREST SURFACE 

WATER AND WELL HEAD 
I oak creek- to the south 4000 ft well 13 ft higher 

2 oak creek- to the south 3000 ft well 12 ft higher 

ac:l""'c:1\/i:::n RV ~) WRD I·--- --

~U' ! If LU 5 

SALEM. OR 

Please provide any information for your existing or proposed well(s) that you believe may be helpful in evaluating 
your application. For existing wells, describe any previous alteration(s) or repair(s) not documented in the 
attached well log or other materials (attach additional sheets if necessary). 
There are 3 existing wells on the property all of which are used for domestic use and irrigation up to 1 /2 
acre of lawn. These existing wells are shallow and pump up to 60 gallons per minute. 

Revised 2/1/2012 Ground Water/4 WR 

&-t8f41 



SECTION 3: WELL DEVELOPMENT, CONTINUED 

~ Total maximum rate requested: 1200 gpm (each well will be evaluated at the maximum rate unless you indicate well-specific rates and annual volumes in the table 
as below). 
~ 
~ 

The table below must be completed for each source to be evaluated or the application will be returned. If this is an existing well, the information may be 
found on the applicable well log. (If a well log is available, please submit it in addition to completing the table.) If this is a proposed well, or well-modification, 
consider consulting with a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to obtain the necessary information. 

PROPOSED USE 

WELL ID 

OWNER'S [i1 ~ 
(WELL TAG) 

Cl ~ PERFORATED MOST RECENT WELL-
CASING SEAL TOTAL ANNUAL 

WELL "' NO.• ~ V5 CASING OR SCREENED STATIC WATER SPECIFIC 

~ 
I- INTERVALS INTERVALS SOURCE AQUIFER*•• WELL VOLUME "' 0 ~ NAME OR x OR DIAMETER INTERVALS LEVEL&DATE RATE 

!:: Ul ti ~ (INFEET) (JN FEET) DEPTH (ACRE-FEET) 
NO. WELL LOG (JN FEET) (JN FEET) (GPM) 

ID•• 
1 rgJ D D 12 in n/a n/a JYue ~-..<.. ./- 300 600 

(h'MlleL 

2 12 in n/a n/a '' t (' 300 600 
~ D D 

D D D ~~ ,... {c Ll \.,""' C-.. l ~- r~ ~I' -
D D D 

D D D 
~n RY~ )WAD --""'i:::l\J 

n ......... - ~ 

D D D 
- ... " '"1'1 IC'. 

RE :CEIVI :o ;) t. l J. ~ ._ .. .., 

D D D 

D D D )EP 16 2015 SJ ,LEM,l ti 

* Licensed drillers are required to attach a Department-supplied Well Tag, with a unique Well ID or W\IWIJf~6CVW:Wi~~Iwly altered wells. Landowners can request a Well ID for 
existing wells that do not have one. The Well ID is intended to serve as a unique identification number for &t\h ™1.nRFGON 

*"' A well log ID (e.g. MARI 1234) is assigned by the Department to each log in the agency's well log database. A separate well log is required for each subsequent alteration of the well. 
*"'* Source aquifer examples: Troutdale Formation, gravel and sand, alluvium, basalt, bedrock, etc. 

Revised 2/1/2012 Ground Water/5 WR 



I have talked with Bret S. Jones. Jones Well Drilling. about my plans. He recently drilled 2 wells to the 
south for Telly Wirth and obtained 500 gpm in each. He recommends a 12" casing and drilling down 
200 to 300 feet. Bret feels it is possible to obtain 1 .000 gpm wells in the area. The ground water level is 
about 15' below the surface. 

RECEIVED BY OWRD 

SEP 14 2015 

Revised 211/2012 Ground Water/5 SALEM, OR WR 

G-ttat4r 



SECTION 4: WATER USE 

USE PERIOD OF USE ANNUAL VOLUME (ACRE-FEET) 

irrigation April - October 2. 5 acre feet on 410 acres 

Exempt Uses: Please note that 15,000 gallons per day for single or group domestic purposes and 5,000 gallons per 
day for a single industrial or commercial purpose are exempt from permitting requirements. 

For irrigation use only: 
Please indicate the number of primary and supplemental acres to be irrigated (must match map). 

Primary: 410 Acres Supplemental: NIA Acres 

List the Permit or Certificate number of the underlying primary water right(s): NONE 

Indicate the maximum total number of acre-feet you expect to use in an irrigation season: I will use only enough water 

to grow the crops. No more than the allowed rate of 2.5 acre feet per acre. 

• If the use is municipal or quasi-municipal, attach Form M 

• If the use is domestic, indicate the number of households: NA 

If the use is mining, describe what is being mined and the method(s) of extraction: NA 

SECTION 5: WATER MANAGEMENT RECEIVED BY OWRD 

A. Diversion and Conveyance 
What equipment will you use to pump water from your well(s)? SEP 14 2015 

t8l Pump (give horsepower and type): To be determined (expecting 60-80hp turbines) SALEM, OR 

D Other means (describe): NA 

Provide a description of the proposed means of diversion, construction, and operation of the diversion 
works and conveyance of water. 2 Wells 

B. Application Method 
What equipment and method of application will be used? (e.g., drip, wheel line, high-pressure sprinkler) 
Will use 250 gpm high pressure big guns and drip irrigation on 100 acres of hazelnuts that are to be 
planted this spring. An 8" buried mainline will be installed with risers every 240 ft for the big guns. The 
mainline will be tied together between the two wells for redundancy in the event a well has to be repaired. 

C. Conservation 
Please describe why the amount of water requested is needed and measures you propose to: prevent 
waste; measure the amount of water diverted; prevent damage to aquatic life and riparian habitat; prevent 
the discharge of contaminated water to a surface stream; prevent adverse impact to public uses of affected 
surface waters. 
The wells are located 3,000 and 4,000 feet away from the nearest perenial stream. The stream riparian 
zone will not be impacted. Drip irrigation and high pressure big guns will be used to limit water use and 
reduce or prevent any runoff from over watering. The system useage will be monitored to reduce costs 
and prevent waste. 

Revis~ 3/4/20 I 0 
(J-l0[4( 

Ground Water/7 WR 



SECTION 6: STORAGE OF GROUND WATER IN A RESERVOIR 

If you would like to store ground water in a reservoir, complete this section (if more than one reservoir, reproduce 
this section for each reservoir). 

Reservoir name: NA Acreage inundated by reservoir: NA 

Use(s): NA 

Volume of Reservoir (acre-feet): NA Dam height (feet, if excavated, write "zero"): NA 

Note: !f the dam height is greater than or equal. to 10. O' above land swface AND the reservoir will store 9.2 acre feet or more, 
engineered plans and specifications must be approved prior to storage of water. 

SECTION 7: USE OF STORED GROUND WATER FROM THE RESERVOIR 

If you would like to use stored ground water from the reservoir, complete this section (if more than one reservoir, 
reproduce this section for each reservoir). 

Annual volume (acre-feet): NA 

USE OF STORED GROUND WATER PERIOD OF USE 

SECTION 8: PROJECT SCHEDULE 

Date construction will begin: Octuber 1st 2015 
RECEIVED BY OWRD 

Date construction will be completed: April 1st 2016 

Date beneficial water use will begin: April 1st 2016 SEP 14 2015 

SALEM, OR 
SECTION 9: WITHIN A DISTRICT 

D Check here if the point of diversion or place of use are located within or served by an irrigation or other water 
district. 

Irrigation District Name Address 
NA 
City State I Zip 

Revised 3/4/2010 Ground Water/8 WR 
0-iSfl/( 



ST ATE OF OREGON 

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 

LINN 61336 

(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-2~210) 

WELL 1.D. LABEL# L 118828 1-------------i START CARD# 1026838 
1-----,..------~ 

ORIGINAL LOG # I 
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well l.D . ...o5""'52"""5------~-f 
First Name Telly Last Name Wirth (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description) 
Company Wirth Farms, Inc. County UNN Twp_l_2 ___ s __ N/S Range 3 w E/WWM 
Address 31595 Driver Rd. 400 

Sec _9 __ ~ 1/4 of the SE 1/4 Tax Lot -""-----Cjtv Tangent State OR Zip 97389 
IV\ 0 D Tax Map Number Lot _______ _ 

(2) TYPE OF WOrt ~New Well ~ing Conversion o • • DMS or DD Lat ______ or _________ _ 
Alteration (complete 2a & l~bgndgpmentfcomplete Sal • DMS or DD (la) PRE-ALTERATION Long __ 0 

__ • __ or ________ _ 

Dia + From To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Thrd (i Street address of well r Nearest address 

Casing:c=J I I I I I K ) (] 0 0 11200' West on Tangent Dr from Seven Mile Ln. 
Material From To Amt ~cksllbs _ 

Sea1:I I I I 1- I 
(3) DJULL METHOD 

LJRotary Air [81Rotary Mud Ocable 0Auger Ocable Mud 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL 
Date SWlimi) ~SWL ft 

0Reverse Rotary OOther 
~isting Well /Pre-Alteration I I I 
~ompleted Well 106-27-2015 I I 12 

( 4) PROPOSED USE D Domestic ~Irrigation Ocommunity 

01ndustrial/ Commericial 0 Livestock Onewatering 

Flowing Artesian? LJ Dry Hole? 

~ATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found _7_3 ___ _ 

(5) 

0Thermal 01njection 0 Other 

BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard O(Attach copy) 

Depth of Completed Well 302 ft. 

BOREHOLE 
Dia From 
16 0 
12 19 
8 160 

How was seal placed: 
~r Poured dry 

To 
19 

160 
320 

SEAL 
Material From To 

Bentonite I 0 19 
Calculated 

I 
Calculated 

Method DA Os De Do 

sacks/ 
Amt lbs 

25 s 
18 

Backfill placed from ___ ft. to ___ ft. Material ______ _ 

Filter pack from ___ ft to ___ ft. Material Size ___ _ 

Explosives used: 0 Yes Type Amount 

SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft) 

06-23-2015 73 127 300 
06-23-2015 137 150 100 

06-24-2015 160 275 250 

06-24-2015 282 300 300 

(11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation 

Material From To 
Topsoil 0 2 
Brown clay 2 12 
Cemented sand & lmlvel & clay 12 34 
Brown clay 34 60 
Blue clay 60 71 

(Sa) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRA TED BENTONITE Blue sand ....... " .......... -71 73 

Proposed Amount Pounds Actual Amount Pounds 

(6) CASING/LINER 

~~'":·~ ~ 'j~ '.! T~ !M~~~ 
Shoe LJ Inside Ooutside LJ Other Location ofshoe(s) ___ _ 

Tempcasing[81Yes Dia_l_6 __ From 0 To_l_9 __ _ 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS 
Perforations Method_T_o_rc_h_c_ut _________ _ 

Screens Type_______ Material------
Perf/S Casing/ Screen Scm/slot Slot 
creen Liner Dia "·~~ To ..,;,i,h lannth 

Perf Liner 10 77 160 .375 12 

#of 
slots 
747 

Tele/ 
nine •iz• 

Blue sand & lll'&Vel ~ 11 1. ,. r· II v r I tr3 127 
Gray clay 137 
Sand& aravel --- ~ 137 150 
Gray clay sandy 0r:.r l tJ .!UlJ 150 168 
Blue sand cemented 168 180 
Brown clay " ... --.._ - 180 190 
Gray clay sandy 203 
Blue clay sandy v/"\LCIVI. \JHt:uUN 203 230 
Brown clay sandy 230 240 

Sand w/wood cemented - - - - ., ,. ,,, - ~ --240 270 
Sand & gravel cementedr"I r- l . .- I u r .. I 110 275 
Blueclav - - - -ft .. --~75 282 

Sand & gravel cemented 282 300 

Date Started06-23-2015 ~tr 1c m~YJt~d 06-27-2015 

(unbonded) Water W\)b~~§~~-EP 
I certify that the work I ~~~ ~ ton, reepening, alteration, or 
abandonment of this well 1s m comp'rl&\!:'e t Oregon water supply well 
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to 
the best of my knowledge and belief 

License Number 1888 ,,, ~ 07-02.lOIS 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Signed ~ ~ j j { dj---
0 Pump Q Bailer @ Air Q Flowing Artesian i_::.:.::.:_-==::;,"t=l;:t11~~tA:f::=:;_;Z~~~~~f=.=======-

Yield 11al/min Drawdown p1·n stem/Pump depth Duration fhrl (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification 

I 
),()()() I - 3oo I 1 I I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration. or abandonment 

. . -· . work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work 
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well 

1111 1 "'! 'JIHC: 

53 D construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief 
Temperature °F Lab analysis Yes By / 
Water_guality concerns? Oves (describe below) IDS amount 135 License Numbcy216H~'.'.'.:-) c? Date 07-02-2015 

From To Description A~ Signed hA / / ~~""HIE_,,Crr-,Elrt'"V71'E~D'~~:·y71Q""WRD 

1-- 11 I I I C®"''"'°)ifuw,dt' - ___ ,_ 
ORIGINAL -WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK Form Version: 0.95 

(1-1614( SALEM, OR 



T. 11 S., R. 3W, W.M. 
Section 35 

Acreage Summary 
For 

Ground Water Application 

In the Name of 

Lee Holdings LLC 
Jimmy Lee, President 

NE%, SW% 33.2 Acres DLC No. 67 Simon S. Markham 
SE %, SW % 33.2 II 

NW%, SE% 

SW%, SE% 

NE%, NE% 

SE%, SE% 

SE%, SE% 

T. 12 S., R. 3W, W.M. 
Section 2 

NE%, NW% 

SE%, NW% 

NW%,NE% 

SW%, NE% 
NE%, NE% 

NE%,NE% 

SE%, NE% 

SE%, NE% 

40.0 

40.0 

6.8 
6.8 

II 

II 

II 

II 

30.3 ,, 

33.2 Acres 

33.2 " 
40.0 II 

40.0 II 

6.8 " 
30.3 " 
6.8 II 

30.3 II 

TOTAL ACRES 410.0 

II II II 

II II II 

II II II 

II II II 

II II II 

DLC No. 66 Luke Hall 

DLC No. 38 Simon S. Markham 

" II II 

II II II 

II II II 

II II " 
DLC No. 37 Luke Hall 

DLC No. 38 Simon S. Markham 

DLC No. 37 Luke Hall 

Created: September 8, 2015 

RECEIVED BY OWRD 

SEP 14 2015 

SALEM, OR 



SECTION 10: REMARKS 

Use this space to clarify any information you have provided in the application (attach additional sheets if necessa'0]). 

I currently own tax lot 201 and have a long term lease option on tax lot 100 and 200. Two wells will be drilled on tax 
lot I 00. I have an easment for the wells and buried mainline. I Plan to initially plant I 00 acres of hazelnuts along 
with other higher dollar crops. 

There is an easement for a gas line that traversesNorth easterly across the property Paso Natural GAs April 25, 1960 
Volume 270 Page 742 and shown on the assessors map. 

There is an easement for a power line that traverses south easterly across the property Pacific Power & Ligth January 
19, 1976 Volume 135 Pabe 556 and shown on the assessors map. 

ATTACHEMNTS: 
Land Use Form (Completed and signed by Linn County Planning Department) 
Modification of cash farm lease 
Well and irrigation pipeline easment 
Deed copies for all 3 parcels/tax lots 
Acreage summary ofland to be irrigated by 1/4, 1/4 and DLC 
Assessors map copy of tax lots 
Estimated Well and Mainline Placement Map 

Land Use 

Information Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

RECEIVED BY OWRD 

SEP 14 2015 

NOTE TO APPLICANTS SALEM, OR 

In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this 
Land Use Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the 
jurisdiction(s) where your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may 
choose to complete the form while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications 
received by WRD without the Land Use Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please 
be aware that your application will not be approved without land use approval. 

This form is NOT required if: 

1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR 

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation of conserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or 
ground water registration modification, and all of the following apply: 
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within 

an irrigation district; 
b) The application involves a change in place of use only; 
c) The change does not involve the placement or modification of structures, including but not limited to water 

diversion, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and 
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only. 



.. 
J • 

Land Use Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Information Form 

Applicant; Lee Holdings LLC. Attn: Jimmy Lee 
First 

Mailing Address: 34309 Hwy 34 SE 

OR 
City State 

A. Land and Location 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Last 

97322 Daytime Phone: 503-510-7779 
Zip 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed 
(transported), and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may 
substitute existing and proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section v. v. Tax.Lot# Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed 
Rural Residential/RR-5) Land Use: 

llS 2W 35 0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0Used irrigati 
on 

\2S 3W 2 101, 0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0Used irrigati 
200,201 on 

0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0Used 

0 Diverted 0 Convoyed OUsed 

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

Water to be diverted, conveyed, and used on tax lots 101, 200, & 201 as shown on assessors..w~J2S 3W 2-z~ 
LINN COUNTY. Ht::.(.;EIVED Br 0 RD 

B. Description of Proposed Use SALEM, OR 
'!}Pe of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 
• Pennit to Use or Store Water 0 Water Right Transfer 0 Pennit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 
D Limited Water Use License 0 Allocation of Conserved Water D Exchange of Water 

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond 8Ground Water 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 1200 

Intended use of water: • Irrigation 
D Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

D Commercial 
D Quasi-Municipal 

0 Surface Water (name) __ 

D cubic feet per second • gallons per minute 0 acre-feet 

D Industrial D Domestic for __ household(s) 
D Instream D Other __ 

We currently own tax lot 201 and have long term lease option on tax lot 100 and 200. 2 Wells will be drilled 
on tax lot 100, there is an easrnent for the wells and hurried mainline. Plan to plant hazelnuts and other 
higher dollar crops, big guns and drip well be used. 

../.$!?-., 
------·-------------~~_;) 

Revised 3/4/20 l 0 Ground Water/11 WR 



For Local Government Use Only 
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be 
located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only 
with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested Information 

... 

¥Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not \ 
.!\regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): --· L( ( Cj 2.0 . i oo( s)(( 0 ~ J 
D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use 

approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have 
already been obtained. Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals 
have been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant. Applicable Plan Land-Use Approval: (e.g., plan amendments, rezones, 
conditional-use pennits, etc.) Policies & Ordinance Section References 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 
0Dcnied 0 Not Being Pursued 

D Obtained 0 Being Pursued 
D Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

D Obtained 0 Being Pursued 
D Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained D Being Pursued 
D Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 
0Denicd 0 Not Being Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources 
Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

-~irn. ~t Of\ll\ ~\>vr~<..cJ 1ll ·~ LCC 9Jo, lc.o (~)(iol{). 

~o c~ CbR ..:;/) cu.~ 
-- 3L~ -"2. /60 ' {2. 3L0 2 - 2-e;·o · 2 Lu '2._ 

'll\J_\C" 6teiu.rt- O<Y .. O' ·/.'•LP C=>i-h· h.~ 
Name: Title: ·-~ ~'- It,µ. 1 l 

Signature~ -~# Phone: SC/i·t~,7· 3J-/& 1/<Ff) 
Government Entity: -- z,h YI c~ u_;kf . 

• 

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If 
you sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land 
Use Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local 
comprehensive plans. /:5-7:--
----------------------- .·,,('&.J-.2.~-~.9' 

Receipt for Request for Land Use lnformationR EC , •; 
1 
·,~/ED 

Applicant name:-------------------------------

City or County:------------ Staff contact: _______ S_E_P_l_4_ZO 15 

Signature: Phone: Date:WATER RESUvRCES DEPT 
--------------- ------- SALEM, ·.Y'iEGON 

Revised 3/4/2010 Ground Water/13 WR 



I • 

Assessor's Tax Lot Map-Linn County, Oregon 
12S-3W-Section 2 and 11 Sw3W..Section 35 

'DIX l.Cll'TID Oii 123112 

Subject Property Descriptions 

u-10141 

.. 
. !· 

~~AC.::,> 
-. ... 

Vera Chipman Farm Appraisal 

·- ·2217'84- ... 
\ 
·.'\.. 

·. 

) .~- ~ 

RECEIVED BY OWRD 

SEP 14 t!iJ 

SALEM.OR 

Page 13 



GROUND WATER APPLICATION MAP 
FOR 

LEE HOLDINGS, LLC & VERA CHIPMAN TRUST 

LOCATED IN THE 
S 1/2 SECTION 35 T.11S.,R.3W.,W.M. 

AND 
N 1/2 SECTION 2 T.12S.,R.3W.,W.M. 

BENTON COUNT~ OREGON 

SCALE: 1"=1320'-0" 
SEPTEMBER 9TH, 2015 
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NOTE: 
THE HATCHURED AREAS REPRESENT THE ACRAEAGE 
BEING APPLIED FOR WITH THIS APPLICATION 
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ATTACHED TO APPLICATION FORM. 

-----IRRIGATION BOUNDARY 
-·-- DONATION LAND 

CLAIM LINE 



~IODIFICATION OF CASH FARM LEASE 

This MODIFICATION OF CASH FARM LEASE is made this ~day of August, 
2015, by and between 

VERA CHIPMAN, Trustee of the VERA CHIPMAN TRUST, dated August 22, 1990, 
and VERA CHIPMAN, Trustee of the HAROLD F. CHIPMAN CREDIT SHELTER 
TRUST, dated December 22, 2006, as "Lessor" 

and 

THIRD KNIGHT FARMS, INC., an Oregon corporation, as "Lessee." 

RECITALS. 

A. On October 28, 2014, Lessor and Lessee entered into a Cash Fann Lease 
(the "Lease'') in\'o]ving approximately 306 tillable acres of farmland located in Linn 
County, Oregon. A copy of the Lease is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and by this 
reference incorporated herein. 

B. The initial term of the Lease is ten (10) years, commencing October 1, 2014 
and ending September 30, 2024. In addition, the Lease provides for four (4) renewal 
terms of five (5) years each. Given the long-tenn nature of the Lease, Lessee desires to 
improve the real property covered by the Lease by adding drainage tile, irrigation, and by 
drilling wells. In addition, Lessee would like the ability to diversify crops grown on the 
premises. Lessor is in favor of these modifications. Given that, the parties desire to 
modify the Cash Farm Lease referenced above, and hereby make the following 

AGREEMENT. 

The parties agree as follows: 

(I) Effective as of the date of this Modification of Cash Farm Lease, the parties 
agree that Section 5 (Use of Premises) of the Cash Farm Lease will be revised and 
amended as follows: 

"5. USE OF PREMISES: The premises shall be used for the purpose of 
planting, growing and harvesting crops, and shall not be used for any other purpose 
without the prior written consent of the Lessor, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. 
Crops planted, grown and harvested on the premises may include permanent or long­
lasting crops, including but not limited to hazelnuts. 

RECEIVED BY OWRD 
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(2) Effective as of the date of this Modification of Cash Farm Lease, the parties 
agree that Section 7 (Improvements) of the Cash Farm Lease will be revised and 
amended as follows: 

"7. IMPROVEMENTS: Lessee shall, at the Lessee's own cost and expense, 
keep and maintain the premises, all improvements on the portion of the land leased, 
specifically excluding the two (2) acres and improvements thereon retained by the 
Lessor, in good repair and in as safe and clean a condition as they were when received by 
Lessee from Lessor. reasonable wear and tear accepted. Notwithstanding any other 
provision herein, Lessee shall be allowed to improve the leased premises by taking steps 
to maintain or improve drainage and control erosion, perfonn cover cropping and weed 
control measures, tiling all or any portion of the premises, installing irrigation (including 
but not limited to underground mainline), drilling wells, instaJling pumps, and installing 
and maintaining utiJities necessary to operate wells and pumps on the premises. Any 
such improvements shall be at Lessee's own cost and expense, and shall remain on the 
leased premises following termination of this Lease." 

(3) Except as expressly modified above, the original Cash Farm Lease dated 
October 28, 2014 and attached hereto as Exhibit "A" shall remain in full force and effect. 

Duly executed in duplicate. 

VERA CHIPMAN TRUST, u/a/d THIRD KNIGHT FARMS, INC. 
August 22, 1990 

HAROLD F. CHIPMAN CREDIT SHELTER "LESSEE" 
TRUST, u/a/d December 22, 2006 

L~ffi..& 
Vera Chipman:rrustee7 

"LESSOR" 

2 - ~IODIFICATION OF CASH FARM LEASE 
\\':\clients\TH I 5845\001\00l61884.DOC 
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AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO: 

David M. Roth 
Heltzel Williams, P.C. 
PO Box 1048 
Salem, OR 97308-1048 

WELL AND IRRIGATION PIPELINE EASEMENT AGREE~IENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and dated effective this 1 day of S:f./c~ 2015, by 
and between 

LEE HOLDINGS, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("LEEtt), and 

VERA CHIPMAN, Trustee of the VERA CHfPMAN TRUST, dated August 22, 
1990, and VERA CHIPMAN, Trustee of the HAROLD F. CHIPMAN CREDIT 
SHELTER TRUST, dated December 22, 2006 (collectiyely "CHIPMAN") 

RECITALS: 

A. CHIPMAN is the owner of the real property described on Exhibit "A," attached 
hereto and incorporated herein. The Exhibit "A" real property consists of approximately 306 
tillable acres. Presently, CHIPMAN leases the Exhibit "A" property to Third Knight Farms, 
Inc. under a Cash Farm Lease dated October 28, 2014. Pursuant to that lease, Third Knight 
Farms, Inc. intends to drill two wells on the Exhibit "A" property, and also intends to bury 
irrigation pipeline on the Exhibit "A" property. 

B. LEE is in the process of purchasing the real property described on Exhibit "B" 
from Chris A. Chipman and Robin E. Chipman. The Exhibit "B" real property is commonly 
known as 34309 Highway 34 SE, Albany, Oregon 97322 and consists of approximately 101 
acres. LEE desires the right to use water from the wells on the Exhibit "A" real property to 
irrigate crops it intends to grow on the Exhibit "R" real property. 

C. By this Agreement, CHIPMAN intends to grant LEE the right to use water from 
the wells and to establish an easement for irrigation pipeline across the Exhibit "A" real 
property. In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the parties make the 
following RECEIVED BY OWRD 

AGREEMENT: SEP 14 2015 
1. The Recitals above are hereby incorporated by reference. 

SALEM, OR 
2. CHIPM:\N hereby conveys to LEE a perpetual easement to use the wells. water, 

pump, motor, well housing, irrigation mainline, pipeline, and other equipment (collectively, the 
"system'') located on the Exhibit "A" real property for the purpose of irrigating the Exhibit "B" 

l - WELL AND lRRIGA TION PIPELINE EASEMENT AGREEMENT 
W:\clie11ts1TH 158451001\00163377.RTF 
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real property. The easement area is depicted on the map attached hereto as Exhibit "C." The 
easement granted herein is for the benefit of and appurtenant to the real property described in 
Exhibit "B." 

3. LEE shall maintain the motor, pump, electrical service, well house, meter and any 
other equipment associated with the system and with the operation of the system. All costs 
arising out of or related to such maintenance and al1 electric utility bills related to the use of the 
system shall be borne by LEE. 

4. In addition, LEE shall maintain the irrigation pipeline and shall bear all cost of 
maintaining that portion of the pipeline which extends from the wells to the point at which the 
pipeline intersects with LEE's property line. LEE shall be solely responsible to maintain the 
pipeline on its Exhibit "B" property. 

5. CHIPMAN hereby grants LEE a perpetual easement as depicted on the map 
attached as Exhibit .. C" for the purpose of providing access to and maintaining the wells and for 
the purpose of accessing and repairing the pipeline and all related utilities. Following any 
repairs, LEE shall restore the surface of the easement area to a condition similar to that which 
existed prior to repairs, taking into account normal changes occurring by reason of any necessary 
excavation. 

6. Each party shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the other from any and all 
damages, demands, and claims arising from or connected with use of the easement granted 
herein. 

7. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding upon CHIPMAN and 
LEE, and upon their heirs, successors, and assigns. The rights granted to the parties by this 
Agreement shall not be modified without the written consent of the parties, which consent shall 
not he unreasonably withheld. Other than Third Knight Fanns, Inc. (the current Jessee of the 
Exhibit "A" property), no additional users shall be allowed to use the wells without the \\Titten 
consent of the parties. 

8. In case of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this agreement, or in case of 
any default in the performance of any of the terms hereof, the parties not prevailing shall pay all 
costs of interpreting this Agreement or enforcing the tenns or provisions hereof, whether 
incurred in or out of any trial or appellate court. including reasonable attorney's f~~".osts 
and disbursements. n t: ~-·. 

2 -

Duly executed in triplicate. 

"LEE" 

SEP 14 2'. 

VERA CHIPMAN TRUST, tw,{~~uHCES DEPT 
22, 1990 SALEM, OREGON 

·y r 

By ~~··~JI~ 
Vera Chipman 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
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NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON 
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HAROLD F. CHJPMAN CREDIT 
SHELTER TRUST, u1a/d December 22, 
2006 

~ 

By £~ ~*'"==' 
Vera Chipman 

"CHIPMAN" 

Linn County, Oregon - ss. 

On this j . of 5<? /1.J...-111 Iv- , 2015, personally appeared the above 
named JAMES K. LEE, III, as m~ntber of LEE HOLDINGS, LLC, and acknowledged the 
foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed. 

Before me: ~_5 tefj4f fo_ ~ ~~ 

Notary Pu?li~ for O~egon A . 'J ,,,., <?' ~ (?j'l 
My comm1ss1on expires: f I' ' P"-- D / c?-... f 

) 

Linn County, Oregon - ss 

On this / day of ~../c>~r- , 2015 personaIJy appeared VERA 
CHIPMAN, as Trustee of the VERA ClfIPMAN TRUST, u/a/d August 22, I 990 and as Trustee 
of the HAROLD F. CHIPMAN TRUST, u/a/d December 22, 2006, and acknowledged the 
foregoing instrument to be her voluntary act and deed. 

Before me: V ~ f1,_r.,-~f ~ (}, ,'.clnd'i _ / h / 

• 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
ILAU ALLEI IEWPOIT 
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 938551 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 28. 2019 

/ ~ /:P__,__··· ---

Notary Pu~li~ for Or~gon !hr, ,r j ~ ¢..O/ 1 
My Comm1ss1on Expires: __ .q:__,__----"-~--

RECEIVED BY OWRD 
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vot u 1:,1;AcE ~u 
lllHORAfflUI' ::lf' f~ 1'1-B COMllC'l' 

Until a change ia requeatad, all tax atataments shall be sent 
to th• following addreaar 

Ohri• and Robin Chipman 
. 34301 Hwy. H 

Albany, OR 17321 
tter recording, return: 

Ohri• ar.d Robin Chipman 
34301 Hwy. 34 
Albany, OR 97321 

llDOLD r. CHIPKU, Tru•t.•• and Vlll CRIPKIUf, 'l'ru•t.••, as 
Seller•, and CHRIS A. OHI...aH and ROBIN I. CHIPJO\N, hUaband and 
wife, a• Buyer•, do hereby acknowledge execution of a Land Sala 
Contract thia date tor th• •ala and purchase of that certain real 
property aituatad in Linn county, state of Oregon, described as 
follows: . 

Beginning at a point 535,0 ft, West of the Southeast corner of 
th• Simon s. Markham D.L.c. #67 in Township 11 south, Range 3 west 
of the Willamette Meridian in Linn County, Oregon; thence North 
parallel to the East line of said Markham D.L.C. #67, 2130.00 ft.1 
thence West 2105.00 ft.; more or less, to the West line of the East 
1/2 of said Markham D.L.c.; thence south along said West line of 
th• Bast 1/2 of the Markham D.L.C. 2130.00 ft, to the South line ot 
•aid Markham D.L.C.; thence East 21os.oo ft,, more or less, to the 
point of beginning. 

EXCEPTING that portion lying within public roads. 

This memorandum is executed tor recording in the Deed Records 
ot Linn County, Oregon. 

The true and actual consideration for this transfer is ONE 
HUNDRED PIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($105,000). 

The property described in this instrument may not be within a 
tire protection district protecting structures. The property is 
subject to land use laws and regulations, which, in farm or forest 
zones, may not authorize construction or siting of a residence. 
Before aiqning·or accepting this instrument, the parson acquiring 
tee title to the property should check with the appropriat• city or 
county planning d~partment to verify approved uses and existence ot 
fire protection for structures • 

.,,~ '/ 4~ Dated this~ day of 412£ I _, 19~. 

~~-~I 
~ I ~, • ~~~, U'-u~ ........ -.) ,· -£1 I t. . Vd41LJ 
vm~ rube ~T. Cif 

"8•11era" "Buyers" 

•age i - KIHORlllDUK or LAllD IALI COll'IRACT 
Harold r. Chipman, ~ru•t•• et al to Chris Chipman et ux 

SEP 1 4 2C'.5 
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Until a change is requested, all tax statements shall be sent 
to the following addreass 

Chris and Robin Chipman 
1533 Nebergall Loop 
Albany, OR 97321 

After recording, return to: 

\, Chria and Robin Chipun 
1 1533 Nel:>e1'9all Loop 

Albany, OR 97321 

Ulllll LOIMlllJD aaaan, •• sau.r, and Gll'&l8 &. mu:w and 
ll08D •· cm:JIDll, laattRd UCI wife, •• Buyer•, do here!Jy aoJtnuv­
lec!ga execution of a Land Sale contract tbi• data tor the nle and 
purcha•• of that certain real property •ituatad in Linn county, 
state of Oregon, c!eacri))ed •• follow•: 

A tract of Land aituated in the county of Linn, State of 
oragon, c!aacribecl H followa: Be9inning •t th• Southeaat 
corner of Section 35 in Townahip 11 South, Ranqa 3 Waat of the 
Will ... tta Karic!ian in Linn county, <>ragon, running thanca 
North 23.08 chain• to an iron rod; thence •outh H deg. 25' 
W••t 16. 67 cbainll to an iron bar in the Ea•t line of the 
Donation Land Claia of siaon B. Karkhaa, Hotitication lnmbar 
725, Clai• No. 67 in •aid Townahip an4 Range; thane• South 
64.08 ohaina to th• southaaat oornar of aai4 Donation Land 
Claia; thence Ba•t 16.71 chain• to the Southaa•t corner of the 
Northnat quarter of section 2 in Aid ToWIUlhip 12 &outh, 
RanG• 3 •••t of th• Will ... tta Haridian; thence North .to 
chall\8 along th• Ba•t line of ••id Section to the place of 
beginning. 

Thia aaorandua 1• axacnita4 for recording in the Dead Reoordll 
of Linn county, Oregon. 

Th• true and actual conaideration for thia tranafer i• OJfB 
HUNDRED TWBHTY-SIX THOUSAND TWO HmfDRBD PIJ".n DOLLIRS ($136,250). 

The property deacriba4 in thi• inatruaant -Y not be within a 
fire protect:ion 4iatriot protecting atructur... The property i• 
aubj~ to land uae lava and replationa, which, in fara or forut 
son .. , aay not authorise oonatruction or aiting of a raaiAbmce. 
Before •i91lin9 or aooaptlng thia inatrwaent, the panon aoquirlJl9 
fee title to the property ahould cbaoJt with the appropriate city or 
county planning departaent to verify approved uau and axi•tance of 
fire protaation tor atructuru. RECE/V 
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r.., LandAmerica· 
• Lawyers Title 

Arter recording return to: 
Chris Chipman 
34309 Hwy 34 SE 
Albany, OR 97322 

Until 11 change Is requested, tax statements shall be sent to 
the tollowlng address: ----,... ~ 
Cllri1 Ehlpn111n C: -{v..f ,..___ \ ...._.... 
aqa99 "-•, 34 si: ~ '!. s "h.> G;, \ -k_.~J. 
Albany, OR 97322 

LINN COUNTY. OREGON 2007-20655 
~~D S1n~1 COU'lTER 08/281200710:48:68 AM 
$15.00$11.00$10.00 $38.00 

~llliJUijJlfil~UJJllll 111111 HI Ill 
1, Bt•••Drw .. .,,-r,C-Clor1<rorunn ~ 
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STATUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

Vera Chipman, Trustee under the Vera Chipman Revocable Living Trust dated August 22, 
1990, as to an undivided 1/2 Interest and Vera Chipman, trustee of the Harold F. Chipman 
Revocable Living Trust dated August 22, 1990, as to an undivided 1/2 Interest, Grantor, 
conveys and specially warrants to Vera Chipman, Trustee under the Vera Chipman Revocable 
Living Trust dated August 22, 1990, as to an undivided 1/2 interest and Vera Chipman, 
trustee of the Harold F. Chipman Revocable Living Trust dated August 22, 1990, as to an 
undivided 1/2 interest, Grantee, the following described real property free of encumbrances created 
or suffered by the Granter except as specifically set forth herein: 

see attached legal 

Tax Account No. 0821317 & 0221792 

This property Is free of encumbrances created or suffered by the Granter, EXCEPT: 

NONE 

The true consideration for this conveyance Is lot line adjustment 

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE 
TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY UNDER ORS 197.352. THIS 
INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT 
IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR 
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY 
SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO 
VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY UMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST 
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE 
RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352. 

Dated: August 27, 2007 

Harold ~·;.t'ipman Revoca~le Living Trust dated August 22, 1990 

BY:~~~.~~<J..k• 
Vera Chlpman,TrUSe 

Vera Chipman Revocable Living Trust dated August 22, 1990 

BY:.(~~,....._ .... ,,~ 
Vera Chipman, Trustee 

STATE OF OREGON L 
COUNTY OF \ "" '-" 

The foregoing Instrument was acknowledge before me this Z-1 day of August, 2007, by Vera Chipman. 
Trustee under the Vera Chipman R8llOCllble Livlng Trust dated August 22, 1990, as to an undivided 1/2 Interest and Vera Chipman, 
trustee of the Harold F. Chipman Revocable Ulllng Trust dated August 22. 1990, as to an undivided 112 lnterasl 

~--­~~~~-1-r-~~~~~~~~~-

Order No. 2Sg0034323 
Deed - Special Warranty 
ORRQ 6/2005; Rev. 1/2006 

/-// - If 
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Area "A" 

Beginning at a point on the South line of the Simon S. Marbam DLC 67, Township 12 South, 
Range 3 West, Section 2, Willamette Meridian, Linn County, Oregon, said point being West 
1494.50 feet from the Southeast corner of said DLC 67; thence leaving said South line ofDLC 
67 Northt 4096. 59 feet more or less to the center of a ditch; thence along said ditch the following 
courses, North 55°51'00" West 164.00 feet; North 87°46'00" West 158.00 feet; South 67°18'00" 
West 122.00 feet; South 78°26'00" West 92.00 feet; South 53°37'00" West 145.00 feet; South 
46°25'00" West 175.00 feet; South 30°08'00" West 147.00 feet; South 06°20'00" West 241.00 
feet; South 27°42'00" West 93.00 feet; South 31°13'00" West 79.00 feet; South 47°23'00" West 
139.00 feet; South 57°51'00" West 139.93 feet more or less to the West \'2 of said Simon S. 
Markham DLC 67; thence along said West \'2 ofDLC 67 North 2042.26 feet to the Northeast 
comer of the West \'2 of the Simon S. Markham DLC 67; thence along the North line of said 
DLC 67 East 40.00 chains; thence South 80.00 chains to the Southeast comer of said DLC 67; 
thence along the South line of said DLC 67 West 1494.50 feet to the point ofbeginning. 
Containing 217.68 acres more or less. 

Excepting therefrom: all that portion lying within the right-of-way of State Highway 34. 
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